Public Document Pack
High Peak Borough Council

ECONOMY AND GROWTH SELECT COMMITTEE AGENDA
Date:

Thursday, 7 February 2019

Time:

6.30 pm

Venue:

The Octagon Lounge - Pavilion Gardens, Buxton
30 January 2019

PART 1
1.

Apologies for Absence

2.

To receive Disclosures of Interest on any matters before the Committee

3.

Any matters referred to the Committee under the call-in procedure

4.

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6)

5.

Statement of Community Involvement - adoption (Pages 7 - 78)

6.

Greater Manchester Spatial Framework (Pages 79 - 88)

7.

Town Centre Regeneration and Investment Programme (Pages 89 - 94)

8.

Accelerated Housing Delivery Programme - soft market testing (Pages 95 - 108)

9.

Select Committee Work Programme (Pages 109 - 110)

10.

Any questions referred to the Executive Member (Member Services to be advised of
any questions at least 4 days prior to the meeting)

SIMON BAKER
CHIEF EXECUTIVE
Membership of Economy and Growth Select Committee
Councillor A McKeown (Chair)
Councillor L Grooby (Vice-Chair)
Councillor R Atkins
Councillor G Claff
Councillor P Easter
Councillor S Flower
Councillor A Fox
Councillor S Helliwell
Councillor R Quinn
Councillor P N Roberts
Councillor K Sizeland
Councillor F Sloman

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
High Peak Borough Council
ECONOMY AND GROWTH SELECT COMMITTEE
Meeting:

Thursday, 22 November 2018 at 6.30 pm in The Octagon Lounge Pavilion Gardens, Buxton

Present:

Councillor L Grooby (Chair)
Councillors R Atkins, G Claff, S Flower, S Helliwell, P N Roberts,
K Sizeland, J Todd (substitute for R Quinn) and S Young (substitute for
P Easter)

In Attendance:

T Kemp (Executive Councillor for Tourism, Regeneration & Licensing)
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A McKeown,
P Easter, A Fox and R Quinn

19/22

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 4)
RESOLVED: That, subject to the addition of Councillor Todd to the list of
those in attendance, the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2018
be approved as a correct record.

19/23

DERBYSHIRE LOCAL ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT 2018
(Agenda Item 6)
A report informed and updated Councillors on the findings of the Derbyshire
Local Economic Assessment 2018. Discussion took place on manufacturing
as a key sector and the planned opening of the High Peak Business Park at
Chapel-en-le-Frith.
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

19/24

FUTURE HIGH STREET FUND: DRAFT BUXTON VISITOR ECONOMY
STRATEGY & GLOSSOP CREATIVE INDUSTRIES ASSESSMENT
(Agenda Item 5)
As this was his last meeting Richard Tuffrey was thanked for all his hard
work over many years with the Council.
Consideration was given to the Future High Street policy paper published by
the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government. The draft
report of the Buxton Visitor Economy Strategy , commissioned by a Steering
Group of key stakeholders in Buxton including the Borough Council was
also considered. Discussion took place on the Buxton Visitor Economy
Strategy and the Glossop Creative Industries assessment (previously
discussed and approved) forming the basis of an Expression of Interest in
the Future High Street Fund when launched in 2019.

Page 3

Economy and Growth Select Committee
Thursday, 22 November 2018

Issues raised included:
 The Heritage Lottery Fund request for a report covering Buxton.
 Supporting and passing views on to the Stakeholder Group.
 Wider impact of proposals, including tourism and major visitor
attractions.
 Working on an expression of interest for Buxton, Glossop and other
areas in High Peak, including the Central area.
 Lack of tourist accommodation available in Chapel-en-le-Frith.
 Lack of investment in Victoria and Market Hall in Glossop and the
public realm in Buxton.
 Accessing other funding streams, including the Gateway
Improvement Programme and other initiatives.
 Themes and transformative ideas included in the partnership
Strategy and using it as a supporting document to bid for High Street
funding.
 Consultation exercise with stakeholders, forums and those not
included.
 Improving branding and signage in Buxton, the Chapel-en-le-Frith
Neighbourhood Plan and buildings of significance.
 Linking rural areas and the Hope Valley to other areas, infrastructure
and history.
 Consultants needing to produce practical, imaginative and realistic
suggestions using resources available.
 Businesses identifying cultures and sub-cultures.
 Connecting analysis to the strategy.
Members were welcomed to subject any further additional comments after
the meeting.
RESOLVED:
1. That the contents of the report including the attached draft Buxton
Visitor Economy Strategy be noted and further comments invited.
2. That it be requested that the scope of the Buxton Visitor Economy
Strategy be extended to include an assessment of the potential
impact on, and opportunities for the wider High Peak and Derbyshire
economies.
3. That the Executive instruct officers to submit an Expression of
Interest to submit a High Peak wide bid to the Future High Streets
Fund which is expected to be announced early next year.

19/25

SELECT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
(Agenda Item 7)
RESOLVED: That the Select Committee Work programme be noted and
suggestions welcomed.

Page 4

Economy and Growth Select Committee
Thursday, 22 November 2018

The meeting concluded at 7.32 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 5

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5
HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL
Report to Economy and Growth Select Committee
7 February 2019

TITLE:

Statement of Community Involvement adoption

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR:

Councillor Kemp - Executive Councillor for
Tourism, Regeneration & Licensing

CONTACT OFFICER:

Sarah Porru – Head of Regeneration

WARDS INVOLVED:

All wards outside Peak District National Park

Appendices Attached:
Appendix A – Statement of Community Involvement – draft of document
consulted on.
Appendix B – Responses received to consultation with Officer
recommendation on any consequential changes required.
1.

Reason for the Report

1.1

To advise the Economy and Growth Select Committee of the results of
consultation on the Council’s updated Statement of Community Involvement.

2.

Recommendation

2.1

That the Economy and Growth Select Committee notes the contents of the
report and makes any recommendations prior to the report going to the
Executive on 14th February 2019.

2.2

That the Committee recommends acceptance of the two late representations
received.

2.3

That the Committee recommends that the Executive approves the Statement
of Community Involvement - subject to the proposed modifications set out in
this report - such that a final version of the document can be considered for
adoption by full council on 20th February 2019.

3.

Executive Summary

Page 7

3.1

The Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) is a statutory planning
document which describes how the Council will engage with residents,
businesses and other organisations in decision making on planning policy
documents and planning applications. Its scope is that part of the High Peak
that lies outside the Peak District National Park.

3.2

The Council's most recent Statement of Community Involvement was adopted
in May 2006. There have been a number of changes to the planning system
since this date. In addition, a number of new opportunities to engage with the
public (such as social media) have arisen. For these reasons it has been
considered appropriate to update the SCI, bringing it in line with current
legislation and public engagement methods.

3.3

A six week period of public consultation was undertaken on the updated draft
SCI, between 6th November and 19th December 2018. Twelve responses
were received. These responses are set out in Appendix two to this report,
with officer recommendation on any resultant modifications required. In
addition, two late responses were received – these are also set out in
Appendix two.

3.4

A summary of the respons
[...]
 planning applications in the part of the High
Peak outside of the Peak District National Park. Recommended.

6.
6.1

Implications
Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)
No implications.

6.2

Workforce
No implications.

6.3

Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment
This report has been prepared in accordance with the Council's Diversity and
Equality Policies. The Statement of Community Involvement set outs an
approach designed to ensure that all sections of the public, including local
organisations and any "hard to reach" groups traditionally under-represented
in the planning process, have the opportunity to be involved.

Page 11

6.4

Financial Considerations
There are no financial considerations for the Council relating to the
recommendations of this report.

6.5

Legal
Section 18 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended)
requires local planning authorities to produce a Statement of Community
Involvement. As a planning authority, the Council may, at any time, make a
revision to a local development document. The involvement of the public in
preparing planning documents and the consideration of planning applications
must follow the approach set out in the Statement of Community Involvement.
At this stage, the Statement is in draft form that has been subject to a public
consultation exercise. The consultation responses received are set out in this
report, enabling a final version of the document to be presented for adoption
by full council.

6.6

Sustainability
The Statement of Community Involvement is a key document in the context of
Local Plan preparation and the determination of planning applications. As
such it will help to deliver the Council’s objectives in relation to sustainable
development.

6.7

Internal and External Consultation
The SCI has been subject to a six week period of public consultation. This
report sets out the responses received to the consultation with
recommendations for consequential modifications to b
[...]
 Ashton - Leader

CONTACT OFFICER:

Sarah Porru – Regeneration Manager

WARDS INVOLVED:

All

Appendices Attached – None
1.

Reason for the Report

1.1

To notify Councillors of the consultation on the Greater Manchester Spatial
Framework and to seek approval for the Council’s approach in terms of a
response and ongoing engagement.

2.

Recommendation

2.1

That Councillors note the proposals of the consultation.

2.2

That Councillors support the proposed approach to respond to the consultation
as set out in Section 5.1 and Chapter 7.

3.

Executive Summary

3.1

A revised version of the Greater Manchester Spatial Framework is subject to
public consultation until 18th March. The plan sets out the quantum and
distribution of housing and employment land requirements across Greater
Manchester. Strategic policies and allocations are also set along with the
identification of necessary supporting infrastructure. The level of housing and
Green Belt release has been reduced from the 2016 consultation.

3.2

The implications of the plan for migration and commuting between High Peak
and Greater Manchester are currently unclear. However, there is a risk that
plan could lead to further pressure for housing growth in High Peak and
exacerbate transport infrastructure constraints. These issues will be explored
with the Greater Manchester Combined Authority on 30th January.

3.3

It is proposed that the Council submits a joint response to the consultation with

Page 79

Derbyshire County Council and continues to engage with the Greater
Manchester Combined Authority on the plans and associated infrastructure
works as they evolve. A Statement of Common Ground is also likely to be
prepared which will identify shared strategic planning issues and areas of cooperation as required by the National Planning Policy Framework.
4.

How this report links to Corporate Priorities

4.1

The cross boundary impacts arising the Greater Manchester Spatial
Framework will have implications for:

•
•
•
[...]
 84

with come compensatory new Green Belt elsewhere.
A Connected Greater Manchester
6.23

The plan aims to improve the transport network so that half of all daily trips in
Greater Manchester can be made by public transport, cycling and walking by
2040. The “Greater Manchester Transport Strategy 2040” which sits alongside
the GMSF outlines how significant investment will be essential to achieving
this vision. The Strategy is supported by a 5 year Delivery Plan which sets out
the immediate and longer term programme for transport schemes needed to
support growth. Funding from central Government as well as investment via
developments will be required to deliver the schemes.

6.24

The Greater Manchester Transport Strategy 2040 identifies the following
schemes of relevance to High Peak. In some cases, the strategy reflects
existing initiatives and funding commitments.


Scheme delivery within next 5 years:
o Mottram Moor and A57(T) to A57 Link Roads (committed
scheme)
o Hope Valley line upgrade (committed scheme)



Complete business case within next 5 years for early delivery:
o South Stockport rail infrastructure improvements for National Rail
/ HS2 / potential Metro/tram-train services



Develop options within the next 5 years for1:
o A6 – M60 Relief Road from SEMMMS2 (Hazel Grove –
Bredbury)
o Metro/tram-train services on the Marple, Glossop and Hazel
Grove lines
o Tintwistle and Hollingworth: further highway interventions

6.25

In addition to the above, the GMSF itself also identifies the potential new
station at Gamesley as part of the proposals for Tameside.
Site Allocations

6.26

1
2

Strategic allocations are proposed for housing and employment development
across Greater Manchester. Smaller sites will be allocated in future Local
Plans of the ten individual Districts. In response to feedback to the 2016
consultation, including significant concerns regarding Green Belt release,
Green Belt proposals have been reduced by 50%. Allocations in the vicinity of
High
[...]
ge 87

Peak are also supported and could be a matter for co-operation moving
forward.
Proposed response
6.38

Officers are scheduled to meet with the Greater Manchester Combined
Authority (GMCA) on 30th January to discuss the GMSF and explore the
issues raised above. This meeting may provide some of the clarity called for
regarding the balance between housing and employment growth and
infrastructure delivery. A verbal update will be provided on the outcome of this
at the Growth and Economy Select Committee meeting.

6.39

Derbyshire County Council has indicated a willingness to prepare a joint
response with the Borough Council. This has particular merit given the County
Council’s transport and highways remit. Subject to further information
obtained from the GMCA and feedback from the Economy and Growth
Committee it is proposed that a joint response to the consultation is submitted
which highlights the above matters. The Council will also need to continue to
engage with the GMCA and neighbouring authorities on the preparation of a
Statement of Common Ground. This may reflect the themes set out in the
Council’s response.

Page 88

Agenda Item 7
HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL
Report to Economy and Growth Select Committee
7 February 2019

TITLE:

Town Centre Regeneration and Investment
Programme

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR:

Councillor Kemp - Executive Councillor for
Tourism, Regeneration & Licensing

CONTACT OFFICER:

Sarah Porru – Head of Regeneration

WARDS INVOLVED:

1.

Reason for the Report

1.1

The purpose of this report is to update Councillors on proposals for the Town
Centre Regeneration and Investment Programme and seek approval for the
submission of funding bids to support delivery.

2.

Recommendation

2.1

It is recommended that Councillors:
2.1.1

Note the update on the Town Centre Regeneration and
Investment Programme

2.1.2

Recommend to the Executive that the Council submits bids to
the Heritage Lottery Fund and Highways England Designated
Fund to support regeneration and investment in Glossop.

2.1.3

Recommend to the Executive that the Council submits a bid to
the Future High Street Fund to support regeneration and
investment in Buxton.

3.

Executive Summary

3.1

High Streets have been affected by major changes in the past decades, and
the speed of this change is increasing. Online shopping in particular has
become significantly more popular than it was 10 years ago and this is having
significant impact on retail stores. As a result, high streets are having to
evolve and adapt.

3.2

In response to these changes, The Ministry of Housing, Communities and
Local Government have made provision for a new £675 million Future High

Page 89

Streets Fund to support and fund local areas’ plans to make their high streets
and town centres fit for the future. The fund can also help to restore historic
high street properties and put historic buildings back into economic use.
3.3

Evidence shows that high streets with a wide choice alongside well designed
and planned residential and office space are more resilient to these changes
and are adapting more successfully. In contrast, high streets that rely heavily
on traditional retail without sufficient office space and housing surrounding the
high street have found it harder to adapt to these changes and tend to be the
ones that are struggling (Public Health England, British Property Foundation).

3.4

In response to this, a draft Town Centre Regeneration and Investment
Programme has been prepared for High Peak, identifying constraints and
opportunities and proactively driving growth in town centres. It also considers
funding opportunities including the recently announced Future High Streets
Fund, Heritage Lottery Fund and Highways England Designated Fund.

4.

Buxton

4.1

The current retail vacancy rate in Buxton is 11%, this is higher than the
national average of 10.1%. The majority of retail properties at Spring Gardens
are owned by companies based outside the area. This can mean o
[...]
eneration and Investment Programme proposes to
capitalise on these developments and drive the health and wellbeing agenda
to maximise benefits across Buxton Town Centre. It is proposed to submit an
expression of interest to the Future High Streets Fund to deliver the following
elements:
 Delivery of the Visitor Economy Strategy
 Drive improvements to Fairfield Road
 Deliver improvements to the town centre public realm
 Promote health, wellbeing and cultural activity in Buxton and
surrounding environment.
 Promote the health and wellbeing agenda with partners including
Buxton Crescent, the University, Opera House and Buxton Health Hub
 Co-ordinate town centre activity and promotion
 Seek alternative uses for vacant high street properties
The Government has stated that they are expecting only one Future High
Street bid from each local authority and have made clear that they will not
accept bids covering town centre areas that are not facing significant
challenges. Having studied the criteria, and considered the challenges and
opportunities presented by each of the High Peak towns, Buxton, as the town
with the highest shop vacancy rate, is best placed to be the focus of a
submission and would benefit most from programme.

5.

Glossop

5.1

Glossop is the best performing of the major towns in terms of shop vacancies
(with only 3.5% of shops empty) and the amount of retail floor-space in the
town has actually increased in recent years. Its high levels of housing
development and connectivity to Manchester mean it has high levels of food
spend retention and, in turn, linked spending. The town has seen recent high
growth in the food and drink sector and is identified as having a strong cultural
and creative scene.

5.2

The Creative Industries Assessment (2017) identified Manchester as having
one of the strongest creative and digital economies in the UK and it is one
which is growing significantly. It noted that Glossop is well placed to benefit
from this through the development of high quality, low cost nurturing space for
creative business or cultural activity.

5.3

Vacant, council owned heritage buildings, including Municipal Buildings and
Glossop halls, provide an opportunity to encourage cultural growth and move
to a more balanced approach between shops, employment and housing.
Glossop’s Heritage assets are currently underutilised from the perspective of
the economic and social renewal of the town. They could provide the spaces
which would play a significant part in the attraction of new businesses, help
grow existing businesses and attract visitors which would help increase footfall
and support the high street.

Page 91

5.4

Whilst it is acknowledged that as Greater Manchester continues to grow,
Glossop will benefit, traffic congestion and the appearance of the A57 corridor
and gateway continue to be an issue. The Trans Pennine Upgrade and
proposed improvements to Mottram Moor and A57offers an opportunity to
address these problems. In addition, a submission for funding has been made
to the Derbyshire Business Rate Pooling Pilot scheme. If successful, this will
provide a local impact report and consider opportunities to maximise benefits
and mitigate and issues arising from the proposed scheme.

5.5

It is proposed to prepare an additional bid to Highways England Designated
Funds Programme to unlock local, strategic housing and economic growth
benefits, improving cycling facilities and green infrastructure and deliver
environmental and heritage improvements in parallel with the Trans Pennine
upgrade programme.

6.

How this report links to Corporate Priorities

6.1

Development of the Town Centre Regeneration and Investment Programme
has the potential to help deliver the following aims of the Corporate Plan:
•
•
•

Help create a safer and healthier environment for our residents to live
and work
Support economic development & regeneration
Protect and improve the environment

7.

Alternative Options

7.1

Option 1 (recommended) – that the Council notes the approach in the Town
Centre Regeneration and Investment Programme and approves the
submission of a funding bid to the Future High Street Fund to support
improvements to Buxton Town Centre and a submission to HLF and the
Highways England Designated Fund to support improvements to Glossop
Town Centre.

7.2

Option 2 (not recommended) – that the Council does not approve the
submission of funding bids to support improvements to Town Centres. This is
not recommended.

**INSERT NAME OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR/HEAD OF SERVICE**
Executive Director (Place)
Web Links and
Background Papers

Location

Contact details
Sarah
SarahPorru
Porru

https://www.gov.uk/g

Page 92

overnment/publicatio
ns/future-highstreets-fund

sarah.porru@highpeak.
sarah.porru@highpeak.
gov.uk
gov.uk

https://highwaysengl
and.co.uk/designated
-funds/our-funds/airquality-fund/

8.

Detail

8.1

The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government have made
provision for a new £675 million Future High Streets Fund to support and fund
local areas’ plans to make their high streets and town centres fit for the future.
It will serve two purposes: it will support local areas to prepare long-term
strategies for their high streets and town centres, including funding a new High
Streets Taskforce to provide expertise and hands-on support to local areas.

8.2

The fund will also support the regeneration of heritage high streets (up to £55
million of the overall fund). This has two elements: helping to restore historic
high street properties through Historic England, and equipping communities
with their own resources to put historic buildings back into economic use - for
example as residential buildings, new work spaces or cultural venues,
supported by the Architectural Heritage Fund.

8.3

The FHSF will serve two purposes: it will support local areas to prepare longterm strategies for their high streets and town centres, including funding a new
High Streets Taskforce to provide expertise and hands-on support to local
areas. It will also then co-fund with local areas projects including:
 Investment in physical infrastructure, including improving public and
other transport access; improving flow and circulation within a town /
city centre; enabling provision of congestion-relieving infrastructure;
other investment in physical infrastructure needed to support new
housing and workspace development and existing local communities;.
 Investment in land assembly, including support for increase the density
of residential and workspace around high streets in place of underused retail units.

8.4

Local areas are asked to out how their plans will enable their local high street
to adapt to changes in consumer demands and then give details of individual
projects with a clear economic benefit. Funding can not be used to expand
traditional retail on their high street or for short term enhancements or
promotions.

Page 93

8.5

The Government has stated that they are expecting only one bid from each
local authority and have made clear that they will not accept bids covering
town centre areas that are not facing significant challenges. Places are
expected to partner with the private sector in developing their proposals. The
deadline for submission to the fund is 22nd March.

8.6

Highways England Designated Funds Programme is formed of five funds:

Air quality

Cycling, Safety & Integration

Innovation

Environment

Growth & Housing
These funds support projects which deliver environmental, social and
economic benefits to the people, communities and businesses who live and
work alongside strategic road networks.

8.7

Details of the HLF Fund are expected to be announced shortly.

Page 94

Agenda Item 8
HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL
Report to Economy and Growth Select Committee
7 February 2019

TITLE:

Accelerated Housing Delivery Programme soft market testing

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR:

Councillor - Tony Ashton Leader of the
Council

CONTACT OFFICER:

Joanne Brooks - Regeneration Officer

WARDS INVOLVED:

(All Wards);

1.

Reason for the Report

1.1

The purpose of this report is to seek Member’s approval to take forward the
marketing of council owned sites identified in the Accelerated Housing
Delivery Programme (AHDP), by soft market testing these using the
Homes England (HE) HCA procurement process.

2.

Recommendation
It is recommended that Members:

2.1

Approve that the council enter into an agreement with HE to soft market test a
number of council owned sites throughout the district as set out in 3.4 and 3.5
below.

3.

Executive Summary

3.1

The Executive, at its meeting on the 26th April 2016, approved the
Accelerated Housing Delivery Programme (ADHP) as a mechanism for the
accelerated delivery of housing on council owned land. Many of these sites
are at very preliminary stages of development and may require more creative
solutions to deliver viable housing schemes.

3.2

Through working closely with Homes England, on a series of funding bids,
they have offered to work with the council to use the HE procurement
framework to soft market test a number of council owned sites.

3.3

The HE procurement framework offers a quick and efficient means to procure
high quality, good value development related technical services, such as
property and project management, engineering, planning and multidisciplinary
services. It offers a more streamlined and direct access to development

Page 95

services by using professionals that are already approved by the Homes
England HCA Framework. Using the HE procurement framework allows the
council to hand over the procurement of development services to HE to market
test the delivery mechanisms for a number of sites.
3.4

In discussion with Homes England, it is recommended that a number of
council sites be tested through an initial stage of soft market testing. This
would involve appointing a local agent (through the HE framework) to liaise
with local developers, house builders and registered prov
[...]
ad B. Enabling the delivery of a further 675 units.

Page 98

Page 99

This page is intentionally left blank

ECONOMY AND GROWTH
Chairman: Councillor A McKeown
Vice Chairman: Councillor Grooby
Lead Officer: Dai Larner
Date

Items

Contact Officer

Page 101

Statement of Community Involvement - public consultation
Greater Manchester Spatial Framework Update
Future High Street Fund
Accelerated Housing Delivery Programme – soft market
testing
Work Programme

Jo Bagnall
Mark James
Sarah Porru
Jo Brookes

21-Mar-19

Trans Pennine Upgrade
Work Programme

Mark James

Jun-19

Appointment of Chairman and Vice Chairman
Work Programme

Jul-19

Work Programme

Sep-19

Work Programme

Nov-19

Work Programme

Agenda Item 9

7-Feb-19

Purpose/Method of
Consideration

ECONOMY AND GROWTH
To add in

Other infrastructure updates ?
Update/s on Peak Park Local Plan ?
Arrangements in Derbyshire and Nottinghamshire to
create metro area
Hospital sites in Buxton ?
Fairfield Roundabout and Link Road – Housing
Infrastructure Fund (Part 2)

Mark James/Partners
to be invited to attend

Sarah Porru

Page 102



Minutes of the meeting


ECONOMY AND GROWTH SELECT COMMITTEE

Meeting: Thursday, 7 February 2019 at 6.30 pm in The Octagon Lounge - 
Pavilion Gardens, Buxton

Present: Councillor A McKeown (Chair)

Councillors R Atkins, A Barrow (substitute for F Sloman), G Claff, 
S Flower, A Fox, L Grooby, R Quinn, P N Roberts, K Sizeland and 
S Young (substitute for P Easter)

In Attendance: Councillor Kemp

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Easter, 
S Helliwell and F Sloman

19/126 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 4)

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2018 be approved as 
a correct record.

19/127 STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT - ADOPTION
(Agenda Item 5)

The Committee considered the results of the consultation on the Council’s 
updated Statement of Community Involvement (SCI), following a period of 
public consultation which resulted in 12 responses being submitted to the 
draft SCI.

It was requested that the full meaning of hra i.e. habitats regulations 
assessment be included in the glossary to the report to avoid confusion with 
the housing revenue account.

On page 51 of the document, it was requested that reference be included as 
to where the High Peak’s protocol on land use and planning matters and 
Development Control Committee can be found.

It was also suggested that under SCI 9, that arrangements be made for the 
weekly planning list to be made available via social media.

RESOLVED:

1. That, subject to the above, the contents of the report be noted;

2. That the Executive be recommended to accept the two late 
representations received; and

High Peak Borough Council



Economy and Growth Select Committee
Thursday, 7 February 2019

3. That the Executive be recommended to approve the Statement of 
Community Involvement, subject to the proposed modifications as set 
out in the report, and that the final version of the report be considered 
for adoption by full Council on 20 February 2019.

19/128 GREATER MANCHESTER SPATIAL FRAMEWORK
(Agenda Item 6)

The Committee were notified of the consultation on the Greater Manchester 
Spatial Framework and considered the Council’s proposed approach to 
respond to the consultation as set out in the report.  It was noted that the 
meeting on 30 January had been postponed and would be re-convened in 
due course.

Particular reference was made to:
 Congestion on the A6, particular reference was made to the stretch 

between Newtown and Disley and beyond
 Problems with Buxton train line, including slow, infrequent, expensive 

trains that could not deal with the capacity required
 Proposed metro / tram / train services on Marple, Glossop and Hazel 

Grove lines – some concern that although capacity could be 
increased, travel times may also be increased between Glossop and 
Manchester – the possibility of having trams running of rail tracks was 
raised

 Concern regarding responsibility for the future maintenance of Dinting 
Arches

 Concerns regarding the capacity on the Glossop lines if additional 
houses in Hattersley and Godley Garden Green are built

 Reference made to previous comments made in respect of the 
SEMMS project which could also be attributed to these proposals

RESOLVED:

1. That the proposals within the consultation be noted;

2. That, subject to the above, the proposed approach to respond to the 
consultation as set out in the report be supported.

19/129 TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION AND INVESTMENT PROGRAMME
(Agenda Item 7)

The Committee considered an update on proposals for the Town Centre 
Regeneration and Investment Programme.  

It was noted that it was proposed that Buxton, with the highest shop 
vacancy rate would benefit most from the programme and be the focus of a 
submission to the Future High Street bid.  Other funding submissions had 
been made in support of Glossop, including a bid to the Derbyshire Rates 
Pooling Scheme, and it was proposed to prepare an additional bid to the 
Highways England Designated Funds Programme.  

Issues raised by members included:



Economy and Growth Select Committee
Thursday, 7 February 2019

 Poor transport links from Fairfield Road to Buxton Town Centre
 Additional housing growth in Buxton with an affordable housing 

component – there needs to be a choice of retail that is fit for 
residents

 Level of business rates
 Need for a comprehensive review of Buxton Town Centre – query 

which part considered as the Town Centre – does it include Higher 
Buxton which has a lower vacancy rate than Spring Gardens and a 
good mix of independent shops and smaller businesses?

 Impact of the opening of the Crescent Hotel
 Disappointment with the loss of Marks and Spencer
 Successful introduction of the community cinema, but a need for 

more family oriented restaurants
 Glossop has good transport connections
 Successful examples of businesses in Glossop moving from the 

market hall into shop premises – nurture businesses and help them 
grow

 Market towns and village centres – perception that they are not being 
supported

RESOLVED:

1. That the Town Centre Regeneration and Investment Programme be 
noted;

2. That the Executive be recommended that the Council submits bids to 
the Heritage Lottery Fund and Highways England Designated Fund 
to support regeneration and investment in Glossop;

3. That the Executive be recommended that the Council submits a bid 
to the Future High Street Fund to support regeneration and 
investment in Buxton.

19/130 ACCELERATED HOUSING DELIVERY PROGRAMME - SOFT MARKET 
TESTING
(Agenda Item 8)

Approval was sought to take forward the marketing of council owned sites 
identified in the Accelerated Housing Delivery Programme (AHDP) by soft 
market testing these using the Home England (HE) HCA procurement 
process.

In response to a question, it was noted that by soft testing the sites, real 
market information would be obtained around how the sites should come to 
market.  

RESOLVED:

That the Executive be recommended to approve that the Council enter into 
an agreement with HE to soft market test a number of council owned sites 
throughout the district as set out in paragraphs 3.4 and 3.5 of the report.



Economy and Growth Select Committee
Thursday, 7 February 2019

19/131 SELECT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
(Agenda Item 9)

RESOLVED:

That the Select Committee Work Programme be noted.

The meeting concluded at 8.05 pm

CHAIRMAN


